

**SECTION IIB  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 24601 OF 2014**

(Application for Bail)

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO 1328 OF 2013**

MUKESH

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Advocate has on 09.12.2014 filed application for bail with affidavit on behalf of the Appellant which has been registered as Crl. Misc. Petition No. 24601 of 2014.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service in respect of sole respondent has been received but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/State of Haryana, so far.

It is further submitted that Original Records pertaining to High Court and Trial Court have been received in connected Criminal Appeal No. 1375 of 2010.

It is lastly submitted that since the additional documents has not been filed by the counsel for the parties, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 24.02.2014 when the following order was passed:

**"The ld. Counsel fopr the appellant states that he does not wish to file additional documents..**

**Original record has already been received.**

**No further steps required to be taken.**

**Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed additional documents, so far.

The application for bail in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. **Mr. Rishil Malhotra, Advocate**
2. **Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**c3/ak**