

**SECTION-II-B**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1375 OF 2010 AND 1328 OF 2013**

SUBHASH @ DHILLU ETC. ... Appellants

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA ... Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

These are appeal by Special Leave granted vide Court's Order dated 19.07.2010 and 07.08.2013, respectively.

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1375 OF 2010**

It is submitted that the sole respondent/State of Haryana is represented by Mr. Rao Ranjit, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Original Record from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and the same is available in Court room for reference.

It is further submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete.

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1328 OF 2013**

It is submitted matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"None present for the petitioner.  
Delay condoned.  
Leave granted.  
Expedite hearing of the appeal.  
Tag with Criminal Appeal No. 1375 of 2010  
arising out of Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.  
2644 of 2010."**

It is further submitted that certificate of service in respect of the sole respondent has been received from the High Court. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate has on 28.01.2015 filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/State of Haryana.

It is further submitted that Original Record from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received in connected Criminal Appeal No. 1375 of 2010.

It is further submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete.

It is further submitted that since additional documents have not been filed by the Counsel for the parties in both the matters, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 24.02.2014, when the following Order was passed:

**"The ld. Counsel for the appellant states that he does not wish to file additional documents. Original record has already been received. No further steps required to be taken. Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

It is further submitted that additional documents have not been filed by the Counsel for the parties, so far.

It is lastly submitted that Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 24601 of 2014 (application for bail) in Crl. Appeal No. 1328 of 2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.01.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Application seeking bail is rejected. List the appeal in the first week of February, 2015."**

The Appeals above mentioned are therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate
2. Mr. Rao Ranjit, Advocate
3. Mr. P. Soma Sundram, Advocate
4. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR